MO nte I'ey COU nty 168 West Alisal Street,

1st Floor

D~ ert Salinas, CA 93901
Board-of Supervisors 831.755.5066
Board Report
Legistar File Number: 14-1276 December 02, 2014
Introduced: 11/18/2014 Current Status: Agenda Ready
Version: 1 Matter Type: General Agenda ltem

a. Ratify and approve the proposed Amendment No. 2 to the Standard Agreement with Dave’s
Repair Service to continue to provide on-call repair services and include new services described
as annual underground storage tank monitor certification, spill bucket & LLD testing, annual
underground tank vapor testing, monthly designated operator inspections and SP989 testing
(Tri-Annual) at various County fueling sites in the amount of $73,118.93, for a total amount not
to exceed $185,617.86 and extend the term to June 30, 2016; and

b. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Standard
Agreement and up to two (2) future amendments that do not significantly alter the scope of
work or change the approved Agreement amount.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

a. Ratify and approve the proposed Amendment No. 2 to the Standard Agreement with Dave’s
Repair Service to continue to provide on-call repair services and include new services described
as annual underground storage tank monitor certification, spill bucket & LLD testing, annual
underground tank vapor testing, monthly designated operator inspections and SP989 testing
(Tri-Annual) at various County fueling sites in the amount of $73,118.93, for a total amount not
to exceed $185,617.86 and extend the term to June 30, 2016; and

b. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Standard
Agreement and up to two (2) future amendments that do not significantly alter the scope of
work or change the approved Agreement amount.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Amendment No. 2 to the Standard Agreement with Dave’s Repair Service allows for the
addition of annual underground storage tank monitoring certification, spill bucket & LLD
testing, annual underground storage tank vapor testing, monthly designated operator inspections
and SP989 testing (Tri-Annual) at various County fueling sites. Amendment No. 2 will increase
the Standard Agreement by $73,118.93, for a total amount not to exceed $185,617.86, and
extends the term to June 30, 2016.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
The Office of the County Counsel and Auditor-Controller Office have reviewed and approved
Amendment No. 2 as to form and legality, and fiscal provisions, respectively.

FINANCING:

There is no impact to the General Fund. Sufficient appropriations are available in the CAO -
Fleet (Fund 001, Department 1050, Unit 8451, Appropriation Unit CAO025) to finance
Amendment No. 2.

Monterey County Page 1 Printed on 11/20/2014



Legistar File Number: 14-1276

Deputy urchasing Agent
County of Monterey

Dated: November 18, 2014

Attachments:

1. Amendment No. 2 to the Standard Agreement with Dave’s Repair Service
2. Amendment No. |

3. Original Agreement

(Copies of attachments are on file with the Clerk of the Board.)

Monterey County Page 2 Printed on 11/20/2014



AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO STANDARD AGREEMENT

BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
DAVE’S REPAIR SERVICE

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Standard Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County™) and Dave’s Repair Service (hereinafter,
“CONTRACTOR?) is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively,
the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the “Partles”)

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Standard Agreement with County on October 12, 2012, |
(hereinafter, “Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, the County desires that CONTRACTOR contmue to provide on-call repair services at
various County fueling sites; and :

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are required to allow the CONTRACTOR to provide
services described as annual underground storage tank monitor certification, spill bucket & LLD
testing, annual underground storage tank vapor testing, monthly designated operator inspections and
SP 989 testing (Tri-Annual) at various County fueling sites; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term to June 30, 2016 and
increase the amount by $73,118.93 for a total amount not to exceed $185,617.86 to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide tasks identified in the Agreement and as amended by this
Amendment No. 2. ‘

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
L Amend Paragraph 1.01 of Section 1.0, “'Generalj":Daeseription.”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby agrees
to perform, the services described in Exhibits;A, A-1-and A-2 in conformity with the terms of
this Agreement The goods and/or services are generally described as follows: on-call repair
services, enhanced vapor recovery Dual Pornt Phase 1 System retrofits and annual testing at
various County fueling sites. -

2 Amend Paragraph 2.01 of Section 2.0, “Payment Provisions.”, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in
Exhibits A, A-1 and A-2, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total

* Page 1 of 3
' Amendment No. 2 to Standard Agreement
: ‘ Dave’s Repair Service
On-Call Repair, Retrofits and Annual Testing of County Fueling Sites
COA —Fleet
Term: October 1, 2012 — June 30, 2016
Not to Exceed: $185,617.86



amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR;undér this Agreement is not to exceed the sum
of $185,617.86. e

o

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3.01 of Section 3.0, “Term of Agreement.”, to read as
follows: »

The term of this Agreement is from October 1, 2012 to June 30, 2016, unless sooner terminated
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Amend Paragraph 4.01 of Section 4.0, “Scope of Services and Additional Provisions.”, by
adding “Exhibit A-2, Scope of Servicés/Payment Provisions”.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreément remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully
set forth in the Agreement. T

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 2 to Standard Agreement
Dave’s Repair Service
On-Call Repair, Retrofits and Annual Testing of County Fueling Sites
COA - Fleet
Term: October 1, 2012 — June 30, 2016
Not to Exceed: $185,617.86



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto Bave executed this Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement
as of the day and year written below: -

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

By: : . Dave’s Repair Service

Contracts/Purchasing Officer Coniractor’s Businggs Name
Date: By: %
wo s F )

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President

[ts: David Gambetta, Owner
(Print Name and Title)

Date: /0 /?C;// 7[

7

By: ;
Approved as to Form and Legality ature of Secretarf, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Office of the County Counsel Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
By: . Its: b}wb Core e i
Deputy County Counsel ‘ ' (Print Name and Title)
Date: Date: /u/.%A [
. A=

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:

Auditor/Controller

Date;:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the
name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on
behalf of the partnership, IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the.
business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 2 to Standard Agreement
Dave’s Repair Service
On-Call Repair, Retrofits and Annual Testing of County Fueling Sites
. : ; COA —Fleet
Term: October 1, 2012 — June 30, 2016
Not to Exceed: $185,617.86



EXHIBIT A-2, SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Dave's Repair Service

P

@AY 3
Salinas, CA 93908
(831) 754-3010

Enhanced Vapor Recovery Dual Point Phase 1 System Retrofits
TANK

DEPT. FUEL SITE capaciry | UNITPRICE | ESTIMATE PRICE
Toro Park 750|$ 506600 (% 5.966.00
Fleet Management Counthouse 1.000[$ 643338 s 6.433.38
King City 5000(8 613271 (s 6.132.71
FLEET MANAGEMENT TOTAL|S 18,532.09
Laguna Seca Maintenance 10008 601493(% 601493
Parks Royal Oaks 7508  6.134.05 s 6.13405
North San Antonio Lake 150018 527270 % 527270
PARKSTOTAL|s 17,421.68
San Ardo 1000/ 692071 (% 6.92071
RMA - Public Works Greeniald 1000($ 552776 s 552776
Prunedale Maintenance Yard 100018 548769 |% 548760
RMA-DPW TOTAL|s 18,945.16

EVR PHASE 1 SYSTEM RETROFITS TOTAL AMOUNT g 54,898.93

NOTE: Enhanced Vapor Recovery Dual Point Phaso 1 System Retrofits for the above listed sites wif be completed by
June 30, 2014 to meet Monterey Bay Unified Air Poliution Control District requirements unless the Gounty gets
exempted from the retrofits

LAKE SAN ,
SERVICES FISCAL YEAR SALINAS ANTONIO TOTAL
SOUTH
Annual Underground Storags Tank FY 2014-2015 g 60000 $ 60000| 8 1.200.00
Monitor Certification, Spill Bucket and
LLD Testing FY 2015-2016 £ 800001 8 60000 8 1,200.00
Annual Underground Storage Tank FY 20142015 $ 80000 | s 80000| & 1.600.00
Vapor Tast FY 2015.2016 3 800.00] s 800.00| s 1.600.00
Monthly Designated Operator FY 2014-2015 $ 720001 8 960.00 | & 1.680.00
Inspections FY 2015-2016 s 720001 % 6000 | & 1.680.00
' . FY 2014-2015 g 1.600.00 | & 16000018 3.20000
Annual —
BH 560 Teug (rbAnoon) FY 20152016 R R
TOTAL AMOUNT| 12,160.00
Annual Filter Change for Five Fuel Sites (2014-2016) s 3,060.00

Unforeseen Maintenance and Repairs for all fuel sites through June 20, 2016:

* Unforeseen Maintenance and Repairs will be charged based on fime and materia's sccordng to folowing
rates:

@

3,000.00

Hourfy Rate (Technician) $60.00 Overims Rate {Technician): $99.00

Haurfy Rate (Helper): $45 00 Overime Rarte (Halper): §67.50

Hourfy Rate {ICC Certfied Labar); §70.60 COverirne Rate (ICC Cerified [ sbor):
§105.60

TOTAL SERVICES (FY 2014-2016)' $  18,220.00
GRAND TOTAL: ~ $73,118.93

10102012 DAVE'S REPAIR-SOW 20142018




File ID A 14-049 No. 40

Monterey County
168 West Alisal Street,
1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901
Board Order 831.755.5066

Agreement No.: A-12670
Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Armenta and camed by those members

present, the Board of Supemsors hereby:

a. Ratified and approved Amendment No. 1 to Standard Agreement between County of Monterey and
Dave’s Repair Service to continue to provide on-call repair services and include services associated
with enhanced vapor recovery Dual Point Phase 1 System retrofits and annual testing at various County
fueling sites in the amount of $62,498.93, for a total amount not to exceed $112,498.93 and extend the
term fom June 30, 2014 to June 30, 2015; and

b. Authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Amendment No. 1 to the Standard
Agreement and up to three (3) future amendments that do not significantly alter the scope of work or
change the approved Agreement amount,

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 6th day of May 2014, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker and Potter
NOES: None
ABSENT: None

1, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that
the foregoing is a true copy of an original crder of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of
Minute Book 77 for the meeting on May 6, 2014. .

Dated: May 6, 2014 Gail T. Borkowsld, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File Number: A 14-049 County of Monterey, State of California

ny (LA

Deputy




Amn? T\mN'T‘ P

ELV TN Y.

ave’s .Repalr Service

Retrof ts and.Annua] Te.sl:mg of County. Fueling Sites
: RMA = Public Woriks — Fleet
‘ .Term Octoberl 2{}12 June 30 2015




Term October B 2012  Juiie 30, 2015
; Notto'Exceed $112 498: 93




proved as fo Form and Legah

'j{dffce of the County Counsel.

Davld Gambetta, Ownm

e :;:; . (Ptint Name and Title] -




s
EXHIBIT A-1( COPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT E._/VISIONS

Dave's Repair Service
1105 Old Stage Road
Salinas, CA 93908
(831) 754-3010
Enhanced Vapor Recovery Dual Point Phasa { Systermn Refrofits
DEPT, FUEL SITE TANK CAPACITY ESTIMATE PRICE

Fleel Management Toro Park 750 | § 5,966.00
Fleet Management Courthouse 1,000 | § 6,433.38
Fleet Management King City 5,000 | % 6,132.71
DEPT TOTAL 3 18,532,089
Parks Laguna Seca Maintenance 1,000 | § 6,014.93
Parks Royal Caks 7501 % 6,134.05
Parks North San Antonio Lake 1,500 | § 5,272.70
DERT TOTAL $ 17,421.68
RMA - Public Warks San Ardo 1,000 [ 6,828.71
RMA - Public Works Greenfield 1,000 % 5,527.76
RMA - Public Works Prunedale Maintenance Yard 1,000 § 6,487.69
DEPTTOTAL $ 18,945.16

DTALL PR

|Enhanced Vapor Recovery Dual Point Phase 1 System Retrofits for the above listed sites will be completed by Jine 30, 2014 to meet
Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Conirol District requirements, -

Aoon n
T [

ANNUAL UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK MONITOR CERTIFICATION, SPILL BUGKET & LLD TESTING

FY 20122015

PUEL SIVE TAHK CAPACITY __FY 2013-2014
SALINAS 10,000 | § 600.00 | 600.00
LAKE SAN ANTONIO SOUTH i ) ]

S iRE 6,000 % 600.00 | § 600.00
UEPT TOTAL % 2,400,00
ANNUAL UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK VAPOR TESTINGS

FUEL BITE TANK GAPACITY FY 2013-2094 ; FY 20942015
SALINAS 10,000 } § 800,00 | 800.00
LAKE SAN ANTONIC SOUTH 5,000‘ $ 800.00 800.00

PERETTOTAL

Hourly Rate (Tachnisian): $60.00
Hourly Rale (Helper): §45.00
Hourly Rale (ICC Certified Labor): $75.00

3/5/2014

ispen Maintenanca and. Repalrs forall fuei sites through June 30, 2015: .
Unroreseen Mamfenance and Repairs wifl be charged based on lime and materials accoroing lo following rales:

Overtime Rale (T achmc:an). 130.00
Overlime Rala (Helpsr): $67.50
Overtime Rate (/CC Gertified Labor): $9105.00

Page 1 of 1

$
5
| $
.

DAVE'S REPAIR-50W 2014-2015




This Agreement is made by and between the County of Monterey, 2 political subdivision of the
State of California (hereinafter “County”) and: ' )
Dave's Repair Service .

(hereipafter “CONTRACTOR™},

In consideration of the:
agree as follows:

3.02

4.0 SCOPE OF SERVICESAND ADDI . O_

4,01 The following attached exhibits are tporated herein by reference and constitute a part of

this Agresment:
Exhibit A Scope of Services/Payment Provisions _ .. IVED,
% L HSE--CAL SECTION
DEC-10-2012
Revised 08/28/12 1afl10 Agreement ID: DPW: FLEET

Dave's Repair-REPAIR
10/1/12-6/30/14 STL




'50 PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.

5.01

5.02

CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR’s agents, employess,
and subconfractors performing services under #iis Agresment are specially trained
experienced, competent, and appropriately lcensed to perform the work and deliver the
services reguired under this Agreement and are not employees of the County, or immediate

family of an employee of the County.

CONTRACTOCR, Its agents, employees, and subconfractors shall perform 211 work in a safe
and skillfol manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. AN work
performed under this Agreement that s required by law to be performed or supervised by
licensed personnel shall be performed in accordance with such licensing requirements.

CONTRACTOR shall formish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personmnal

necessary to carry out the ferms of this Agreement, except as otharwise specified in this
Agreement CONTRACTCOR. ‘shall not wse County premises, property (inclnding
equipment, instuments, or supplies) or persomnel for any purpose other than in the
performance of its obligations under this Acreemeni.

6.0 PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

6.01

Prces shall remain firm for the initial term of the Agreement and, thereaffer, may bs
adjusted annually as provided hereim. The County doss mot gueraniee  any . INITIMws oF

—ormasTme amonnt of doltats fo-bespent mder this Avresment

6.02

6.03

6.04

Negaﬁaﬁons for rate changes shall be commenced, by CONTRACTOR, 2 mirdmnm of

ninety days (90} prior to the expiration of the Agresmsnt. Rate changes are not hinding
unless munally agreed upon in writing by the Coumnity and the CONTRACTOR.

Invoice amonts shall be billed directly to the ordering department.

CONTRACTOR shall submit such mvoice periodically or at the completion of services, but
in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services. The invoice shall sat forth
the amowmts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, togsther with an itemized
basis for the amounts claimed, and such other information pertinent fo the invoice. The
County shall certify the invoice, either in the requested amownt or in such other amomt ag
the County approves in conformity with this Agresment, and shall promptly submit such
invoice to the County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County Aunditor-Controller shall
pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the cerfified invoice.

7.0 TERMINATION.

7.01

7.02

During the term of this Agreement, the County may terminate the Agreement for any
reasan by giving written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30)
days prior to the effective date of termination, Such notice shall set forth the effective date

- of termination. In the event of such termination, the amount payzble tnder this Agresment

shall be reduced in proportion to the services provided prior to the date of temmination.

The County may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good canse effective immediately
upon writtsn notice to CONTRACTOR. “Good canse” includes the feilure of

20f10 Agresment ID: DPW: FLEET

Revised 07/01/12 .
Dave's Repair - REPAIR

101112 ~ 6/30/14




{ ) 3

7.03

CONTRACTOR to perform the required services at the fime and in the mznner providsd
tmder this Agresmment. If Coumty termnates this Agreement for good cause, the County
mzy be telieved of the payment of any consideration to CONTRACTOR, and the County
may procsed with the work m any manner, which County desms proper. The cost to the
Coty shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under his Agresment

The County’s payments to CONTRACTOR mnder this Agresment are finded by local, state
and federal govemments. ¥ fimds from iocal, state apd federal sources arenot obtained and
continued at 8 level sufficient to allow for the Counfy’s purchass of the indicated quantity
of services, then the County mey give wriften nofice of fhis fact to COWNTRACTOR, and
the obligations of the partiss mmder this Agreement shall terminate immediately, or on such
date thereafter, as the Cowmty may specify in ifs notice, mless in the meanwhile the parties
enter into a written zmendment modifymg this Agresment

5.0 THDEMMNIFICATION,

B.01

Comiractor shall indersmfy, defend, and hold harmless the Comty of Montsrey (hereimafier
“Commity™). its officers, agents and employees from any claim, ligbility, less, injury of
damage arsing out of, or in connection with, performance of this Agreement by Cantractor
and/or ifs agents, employees or sub-contractors, excspting only lose, mjury or damage
cansed by the negligence or willful misconduct of persomnel employed by the County, Itis
the intent of the parties to this Agresment fo provide the broadest possible coverage for the
County. The Contractor shall reimburse ths County for all ¢osts, attorneys™ fees, evpenses

— . and liabilites incnoed with respectio-sny Btigation in which the Contractor is obligatad 1o
inderanify, defend and hold harmiess the County mmnder this Agreement - : B

90 INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS,

| ‘ 9,01

9.02

8.03

Revised 07/01/12

Evidence of Coverazs;

Prior fo commencement of this Agreernent, the -Com:raztor'shaﬂ provide g “Certificats of
Tosurance” certifying fthat coverage as required heren has been obtamed Tndividnal
endorsements execuied by the msurance cardier chall accompany fthe ceriificate. In
addition. the Contractor upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or palicies.

This verbcation of coverape shall be sent o the Coumfy’s Contracts/Purchasing
Department, unless oiherwise direcied The Confractor shall Dot receive 2 “Notice io
Proceed” with the work imder #his Agresment nndil it has obtzined all msurance reguired
and the Comnty has approved such insurance. This approval of insvrance shall nefther
relieve nor decrease the lizbility of the Centracior.

Qualifving Insurers:

All coverage’s, except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current policy
holder’s diphabetic and financial size category rafing of not less than A- VI, according to
the current Best’s Key Rating Guide or a company of squal financidl stability that is
approved by the Comnty’s Purchasing Manager.

Tnsurance Coverage Requiremerts: ‘Without Tmitng CONTRACTOR s duty to indemnify,
CONTRACTOR shall maintain In effect throvghout the term of this Agresment 2 policy or
policies of insurance with the followng minimimm limits of Tability:

Agresment ID; DPW:FLEET
' Dave's Repair - REPAIR

1071712~ BI30/ 14

30f10




)

j
11
)

Cemmercial General Tiability Insorance, ncinding buI nof limited to premisss and

operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury,
Contractial Tiability, Brozad form Property Damage, Independent Confractors, Products-and
Completed Opsrations, with a combined single Imit for Bodily Injury and Property
Dramage of not less than 31,000,000 per occumrence.
(Hote: any proposed modifications to these general liability insuromce requirements shall
be attached as an Exhibit hereta, and the sectionfs) above that are proposed as not
applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications are subject fo Cowunty

czpm oval )

Busioess Avtomebile Tiability Insuramee, covering all motor vehicles, including ownead,
leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used In providing servicss mmder this Apresment,
with a combined single hmmt for Bodity Injury and Property Dramage of not less than
$500,000 per occurence. '
(HNote: any proposed modifications To these aufo msurance requivemerts shall be
attached os an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as nof
apphicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All propased madifications are subject to Coupty

approval,)

Workers' Compersation Fngnrence, if CONTRACTOR smploys othsrs in ths
performance of this Agreément, in accordance with Califomia Labor Code ssction 3700
and with Bmployer’s Liability imits mot lessthen £1,000,000 each person, §$1,000,000 sach

accifent md §1.000.000 each diseass.

(Mare: _aquy praposed  modificofions 1o UEZB,SE____'WOIné'f.?___GGI?TPE_ESQEQ.{’I__;WLJEJGCB

5.04

Ravised 07012

;:-equiremems shall be aftached as an Exhibit hereto, and the sectioris) above. that are
proposed as not agplicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications are
subject to County approval,)

Profegsional T iabitity Ensprance, if Tegnived for the meesa“Dnai services being provided,
(c.g., those persons authorized by 2 license to engege in 2 business or profession regulated
by the Califomiz Brusiness and Professions Code), in the amoumt of mot less than
$1.000,000 per claim and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover habikity for malpractice or
errors of omissions made in the course of rendering professional services. I professional
Habilify insurance is written on a “claims-made™ basis rather than an occurrence basis, the
CONTRACTOR shall, wpon the expiration or-earlier fenmination of this Agresment, gbtain
extended reporting coverage (“tail coverage™) with the same Liability limits. Any such tail
coverage shall comtinug for at least three years following the expiration or eadier
termmization of this Agreement.

(WNote: any proposed modifications to these oufp irsurance requiremerts shall be

attached as an Fxhibit heveto, ond the section(s) above that are proposed as not

applicable shall be lined out in bive ink. All proposed modifications are subject to County

approval,)

Other Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with 2 company acceptable 1o the Cmmi}f
and ssusil and executed by an admitted insorer amthorized to transact Insurance business in
fhie State of Califomia. Unless ofherwiss specified by this Agreement, all such insurance
shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, If the policy is not written on.an occurrance
basis, such policy with the eoverage required herein shall continue in effect fora period of

40f10 Agreement ID; DPW: FLEET
Dave's Repair - REPAIR

10/4112 ~ 8130114




three years followng the dzte CONTRACTOR completes ifs performance of services mmder
this Agrecmsii,

Each Iiab'ﬂitjr policy shall provide that the Conafy shell be given nofics in writing af least
thirly days in advance of any endorsed reducfion in coverage or himif, canceflation, or

intended non-renewal thereof Each policy shall promde coverage for Coniractar and
addifional insureds with respect to claims arsing from each subcontractor; If amy,

_performing work under this Agresment, of be accompanied by a cerificaie of msorarcs 7

from sach subcontractor showing each swbcontractor hes idenfical nsurance: coveragsic the
above Tequirements.

Commercial general Hability and =afomobile lisbiliy policies shall provide am
spdorsement naming the County of Maenterev. s officors. gvents, and empiovess as
Adéitiersl Insureds with respsct to Hability adsing ouf of the CONTRACTOR’S work
mcmdmg ongaing and completed operafions, and shall further provide fhat such imsmrance
is primary insurance to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the County and that
the msurance of the Additional Faswreds shall not be ealied ipon to contribute to 2 loss
coversd by the CONTRACTOR’S insurence. The - required endorsement fomm for
Commercial Gaperal Lisbility Addifional Insured 15 ISG Form CG 20 10 11-85 ar CG 20
10 10 01 in tandsm with CG 20 37 10 01 (2000). The teguired endorsement form for
Amiomobile Addittional Insured endorsement 35 ISO Form CA 20 48 02 95,

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by the Comty, CONTRACTOR shall file

cerfificates of inswmance with the Comnfy’s Conftact admmistrator and (Coumty’s

Contacj:;f.‘é‘ﬁrchasﬁzg Division, showmg ithat the CONIRACTOR has in effect the
insurance required by this Agresment The CONTRACTOR shall file 2 new or amended
cerfificate of insurance within five calandar days after any change is ade in any insurance
policy, which would alter the mfonmation on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or
approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the indemnification clanse in this
Agrssmsnt, which shail continue in full forcs and effect

CONTRACTOR shall at all imes during the temm of this Agresment maintain in force the
msurance coverage required voder this, Agreement and shall send, without demand by
Coumty, anmual cerfificates fo Comnty’s: Confract Admmistrator and Counfy’s
Coniracts/Pirchasing Division. K the certificate is not recsived by the expiration date.
Couugf shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days 1o
send i the cerfificats, evidsncing mo lapse in coverage during ‘the Wfermm  Failure by
CONTRACTOR 1o maintzin such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles-
Coimty, atits sole discretion, to ferminate this Agresment immediatsly.

10.0 RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY,

10.01 Confidentiality. CONTRACTOR and its officers, employess, agents, and subcentractors
shall comply with apy and all federal, state; and local laws, which prowide for the
confidentiality of records and other mformation. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose amy
comfidential records or othier confidential information recsived from the County or prepared
in commscfion with the performance of this Agreement, tmless County specifically permits
CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information. CONTRACTOR shall promptly
transmit o Comty any and all veguests far disclosure of .amy such confidential records or
‘information. CONTRACTOR. shall mot use any confidenfial infonmation gained by

50f10 Agreament ID: DPW: FLEET
Dave's Repair - REFAIR

10/1M2 - 6/30/14

Revised 07/01/12




10:02

10.83

[
el
e
&

. afier fmal peyment under the Acreement.

CONTRACTOR. in the performancs -of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of
carrying out CONTRACTOR s obligations under this Agreement,

County Records.  When this Agresment szpires or temmmates, CONTRACTOR shall

retum t0 County any Coumty records which CONTRACTOR nsed or received from County

to perform services under this Agresment.

Maintenance of Records.  CONTRACTOR shall prapars, maintain, and presarve all
reparts and records that may be required by federal, state, and County Tules and regulations
relaied fo services performed mnder this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maint=in sach
ecords for a period of af lsast three years after receipt of fimal pavment wndar this
Agreement. I any hifigation, claim, negofiation, audit exception, or other acfion relating to
this Agresment io pending at the end of the three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall
ratain said records mrl such action is resolved

Access to and Andit of Records. . The County shall have the nght to examins, monitor and

andit all records, documents, condifions, and activities of the L,CNTEACT‘GR and Ifs ¢

subcontractors related to services provided under this Aoreement. Porsuant to Government
Code section 8546.7, if this Agresment involves the expenditure of pitblic funds in excess
of $10,000, the parties to this Agresment may bs subject, at the request of the County or as
part of any andit of the County, to the examination and andit of the State Anditor partaining
to matiers connected with the performance of this Agresment for a penod of three years

10.05

Rovalties and Inventions.  Counfy shall e & royal‘y~ﬁee exchusive and imevocable
License io reproduce, publish, and use, and asthorize others to do so, 2l original compiter
programs, witings, sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of
similar nature produced in the course of or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not
publish any such material without the prior written approval of County.

11.0 NON-DISCRIMINATION.

11.01

During the performance of this Agresment CONTRACTOR, and its subcontractors, shall
not uniawfnlly discriminate against any person because of race, religions creed, color, sex,
national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condifion, marital
status, age (over 40), or sexual orientation, either in CONTRACTOR’s employment
praciices or in the fomishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the
evaluation and treatment of its amployess and applicants for employment and all persons
rTeceiving and requesting services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any
subconiractor shall, in the performance of this Agrezment, Hilly comply with all federaL
state; and local lews and regulations which prohibif discriminghion. The provision -of
services prmanly or exclusively to such target population zs may be designaied in this
Agreement shall not be deemed 0 be prohibited discrimination.

12.0 COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAT GRANTS.

12.01 If this Agreement has been or will be findsd with monies.recsived by the County pursuant

Revised 07/01/12:

fo 2 contract with the staie .or federal govemment in which the County is the grantee,
CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said confract, to ths extent
applicable to CONTRACTOR as a subgrantee under said contract, and said provisions shall

6.0f10 Apresment TD; DPW:=FLEET
Dave’s Repair- REPAIR

10/M/12 - 6/30/14




be desmed a part of this Agresment as though fully set forth harein Upon request, County
will deliver acopy of satd comtiact to CONTRACTOR, atno cost to CONTRACTOR.

13.0 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.

1301 En the performance of work, duties, and obligations under fhis Agreement, CONTRACTOR.

15 at all fimes acting and performing as an independent comtractor and not 25 an employes ol
. the County. No offer or obligetion of permanent employment with fhe Comnty or particular
County depariment or agency is intended i any meanner, and CONTRACTOR shsll riot
become entified by virtue of this Agreement to Tecsive from County any form of employas
benefits inclading but not Limited to sick lezve, vacation, retirement benefits, workers®
compensation coverage, insurance or disability benefits, CONTRACTOR shall be solsly
Tigble for and obligated to pay dirscily all applicable taxes, including fedsral and staie
meome taxes and social secumity, atsing out of CONTRACTOR s performance of this
Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemmify. and hold
County harmless from any and all Hability which Cowtly mmay incur becamss of
CONTRACTOR s failure 1o pay such tazes.

140 NWNOTICES.

14.01 Notices roguired uvnder this Agresment shall be delivered pemsonslly or by first-class,

postage pre-paid mail to the Connty and CONTRACTOR’S contract administafors at the

addresses listed below:

FOR COUNTY: ~ FOR CONTRACTOR:

Sam Laird, Interim Fleet Manager David Gambatta, Owner
Nams and Tifle © Name:and Tifle
855 East| aurel Drive, BLDG A 1105 Old Stage Road
Szlinas, CA 83905 ‘ Safinas, CA 93808
Address ] Addrass
831-755-4984 - 831-754-3010
Phone DPhone

15.0 MISCELLANBEOUS PROVISIONS.

15.01

15.62

Conflict of Interest CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and a0TEes
not %o acquire &y inferest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or
indirectly conflict in any manner orto any degree with the full snd complete performance
of the services required to be rendered under this Aeresment.

Amendment, This Agresment may be amendsd or modified only by an instrument in
writing signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR.

Repised 0701412 7 of 10 Agresment ID: DPW: FLEET

Dave's Repair - REPAIR
10M/12 ~ 8300114




T /

7

~———snccessors, peimiited assigns, and heirs

15.05 Waiver Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Apgreement must be in wrifing and
signad by the County and the CONTRACTOR. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions
of this Agreement shall not be constroed 25 a waiver of any other terms or condifions i this
Agrezment,

15.04 Contractor Ths term “CONTRACTOR™ =25 wsed m fhis Apresment includes
. CONTRACTOR s officers, agents, and =mployess acting .on CONTRACTOR s behalf in
the performance of this Astesment,

15.05 Disputes. CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agrésment during anmy
dispire,

15.06 Assignment and Subconiracting, The CONTRACTOR shail not assign, scll, or otherwise

transfer its inferest or obligations in this Apreement without the prior writtsn consesnt of the
County. Nong of the services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the

pdor written approval of the Conmly. Notwithstendng any such subeontract
CONTRACTOR shall confinue to be lable for the performance of all requirements of this

Agresment.
15.07 Successors znd Assions. This Agreement end the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations

of the County and CONTRACTOR under this Agresment, to the extent assignable or
Gelegahle, shall be binding upon zmd inure 1o the benefit of f the parties and thair IBSPBGEIVU

15.08 Compliance with Applicable Law. The parties shall comply with all applicable fedaral,
state, and Jocal laws and regulations i performing fhis Agresment.

15.09 Headings. The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used 1o interpret the

terims of this Agreement,

15.1¢ Time is of the FEssepee. Tims is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this
Agresmsnt.

15.11 Goveming Law. This Agresment shall be govemed by and mnferpreied under the laws of
the State of California.

15.12 Non-sxclusive Aoresment  This Agreement is mon-sxchusive and both Comiy and
CONTRACTOR expressly reserve the right to contract with other entifies for the same or

similar services.

15.13 Construction of Agreement. The County and CONTRACTOR agree that each pariy has
fully parficipated in the review and revision of fthis Agreement and that any tule of
construction to the effect that ambiguities areto be resolved against the draftiug party shall
not apply in the mferpretation of this Agresment or any amendment to this Agresment.

15,14 Countemparts. This Agreement may beexecuted in two or more covnterparts; each of which
shall be de_med an origimal, but all of which together shall constitute one and the sams

Agresment.

Bof10 - Agresment TD: DPW: FLEET

Revised 07/01/12 B e
) Dave's Repair - REPAIR

107912 6130114




L) L

' 15.13

15318

15.17

Aunthority, Any individual executing this Agresment on bshalf of the Comty or the
CONTRACTOR represents and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite auntharity o
enter into this Agresment on behalf of such party and bind the pariy to the ferms and
conditions of this Agresment

Imeoration. This Agrsement, including the erhibits, represesit the enfire Agreement
between the Counly and the CONTRACTOR with tespect to the subject matter of fhis
Agreement and shall supersede all prior negotiafions, representations, or agresmeanis, sithar
written or oral, between the County and the CONTRACTOR &5 of the effective date of this
Apresment, which is the date that the County signs the Agreement,

Intemretation of Conflicting Provisions. In the svent of any conflict or inconsistency
betwesn the provisions of this Apresment and the Provisions of any sihibit or other
attachment to this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shail prevail and conirol

Revised 07701412

THis section left blonk intertionally

Saf 10 Apreement ID; DPW: FLEET
Dave's Repair- REPAIR

012 - 6/30M4




——

- 16.0 STG'NAT[IE{E PAGE.

IN WITNESS ﬁ@EREOF Gmmty and CONTRACTOR have execuizd this Ag‘eamem as of the day

: ami ysarwrrﬁten below..
CONTRACTOR '
Zh s /“(am/ ' 5«:;@//&&
t?j‘—f___ chasing ancur e -+ Contragior’s Business Name*. -
Date: A 2“/ Z A :
By: By: :
Department Head (i applicable) & (Signatre of Chiir, Presidenit or
Vice-Prasident)® _/[ R
et , —  fwner [ Davig) bembedfa
Approved as 1o F orm’ % Name and Tifle

By @ﬂ@ﬁ% 57 ﬁfﬁf@f Daie: 9/;7/.4@;? B
,‘Q@? County Counsel = oY :
e (AL L BT

Diate: ' {6 ~3~13
(Sigpattrs of Secreféry, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasorer or Asst. Treasmer)®

Approved as to Fiscal P B i
” " Nems ahd Trie
) Date; .9/’?7/5?pr*
Approved as o Liahility Provisions®
By
Risk Managzment
Dais:

*INSTRUCTIONS: ir CONIRACTOR is 2  corporation, inchwding Timited Tizbility and non-profit corporations, the full

jegal ;mame of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatares of iwo specified officers. I
CONTRACTOR i a partnership, the name of the paroegship shell e :set forth shove together with the signature of 8
pariner who has suthority to sxecute this Agrecment on belialf of 'the parinership. If* CONTRACTOR is contracting in an
individusl capacity, the individnal shail setforfh the name of the busmess,:f any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

tApproval by County Coumsel isrequired
zAppmval by Andiior/Controlier Is required
2 Approval by Risk Management is reguived only if shanges are made in seefions:7 or 8

Revised 07701/12 ' : 10 of 10 ‘Apvesment TD: DPW: FLEET
- Dave's Repalr - REPAIR

TOMH2 - 6130114




Dave's epair Serviee
1105 Oid Stage Rd
Salimas, Ca. 3902

(83T)7EL-Z0I0

Sarvise Station Eegaripermesrt
Baies Service Catibration
i Romiter and Vapor Deezy Testingd

3

855 E.Lagrel Dr, Blde, C

County of Monterey
Department of Public Works

Salinas, CA 93905

J /2912012 1439

County of Montersy

| Depariment of Public Works
| 855 E. Laurel Dr., Bldg. C

| Salinas, CA 92005

ftern

Labor
Labor

Labor

| Labor

| Labor

Labor

Labor - 1st Technician
Traval

Labor - 2nd Technician
| Travel

Travel

Labor - Any Technician domg vork that needs ICC Certification

60.00
60.00

4500
4500

70.00
70.00

60.00
60.00

43.00
45.00

70.00
70.00

-Subtofal

$350.00

Sales Tax (7.25%)




